

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

LANELL PIERCY, WILLA G. WARD,
THOMAS L. MAZZEO, and SUE RUSH,
individually and as representatives on behalf of
a class of similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AT&T INC., AT&T SERVICES, INC., and
STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS
TRUST CO.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-10608-NMG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

AT&T DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT

Defendants AT&T Inc. and AT&T Services, Inc. (together, "AT&T") hereby move to dismiss the Class Action Complaint ("Compl.," Dkt. 1) filed by Plaintiffs Lanell Piercy, Willa G. Ward, Thomas L. Mazzeo, and Sue Rush, on March 11, 2024, in the above-captioned case. For the reasons stated in the accompanying Memorandum of Law, all claims against AT&T should be dismissed in their entirety and with prejudice because Plaintiffs lack Article III standing under Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and they have failed to state any claim upon which relief can be granted under Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

WHEREFORE, AT&T respectfully requests that the Court grant its motion to dismiss in full and dismiss the Complaint as against AT&T.

[intentionally blank; signature block follows]

Dated: June 5, 2024

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Meaghan VerGow

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Meaghan VerGow (*pro hac vice*)
Brian D. Boyle (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Shannon M. Barrett (*pro hac vice*)
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-4001
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
mvergow@omm.com
bboyle@omm.com
sbarrett@omm.com

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
William Pollak (*pro hac vice*)
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 326-2000
Fax: (212) 326-2061
wpollak@omm.com

NUTTER, McCLENNEN & FISH LLP
Ian D. Roffman, BBO# 637564
Mark C. Jensen, BBO# 646662
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
Tel: (617) 439-2000
Fax: (617) 310-9000
iroffman@nutter.com
mjensen@nutter.com

*Counsel for Defendants AT&T Inc. and
AT&T Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to pursue their claims against AT&T.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ pension benefits have not been impaired by the PRT, and thus Plaintiffs have not suffered a cognizable injury.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ suggestion that the PRT resulted in a “loss of ERISA’s protections” cannot be traced to any fiduciary decision.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ speculation that Athene might default at some unknown point in the future is also insufficient to sustain standing.	8
D. Any alleged risk associated with the selection of Athene is not traceable to conduct by AT&T.....	13
II. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege that AT&T was a fiduciary with respect to the challenged conduct.	14
A. AT&T Inc. was not a fiduciary to the Plan in any respect.....	14
B. AT&T Services did not have fiduciary responsibility for selecting Athene.....	15
III. Plaintiffs fail to plead a prohibited transaction claim against AT&T.....	16
A. Counts III & IV fail because Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege that AT&T was a fiduciary with respect to the challenged conduct.	16
B. Count III fails because there was no prohibited transaction between the Plan and SSGA.	17
C. Count IV fails because Athene was not a party in interest prior to the annuity transaction.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	7, 15
<i>Becker v. Weinberg Grp., Inc. Pension Tr.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Borden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of W. N.Y.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 266 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>Burke v. Boeing Co.</i> , 42 F.4th 716 (7th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Plourde Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5781457 (D.N.H. Nov. 6, 2014).....	5
<i>Coriale v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 583 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>D.L. Markham DDS, MSD, Inc. 401(k) Plan v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 88 F.4th 602 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Daggett v. Waters Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 1677421 (D. Mass. Apr. 18, 2024).....	14
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Muszyn</i> , 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenboeff</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	5
<i>Fishman Haygood Phelps Walmsley Willis & Swanson, L.L.P. v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1223777 (D. Mass. Mar. 25, 2010)	13
<i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Fleming v. Fid. Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4225624 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2017).....	17
<i>Forgione v. Gaglio</i> , 2015 WL 718270 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015)	2
<i>Freeman v. Town of Hudson</i> , 714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Goodman v. Columbus Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 2023 WL 4935004 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2023).....	19
<i>Haley v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass'n of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 4481598 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	17
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	16
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6909524 (D. Mass. Dec. 30, 2013)	8
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	15
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6000575 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....	2, 3
<i>In re Mut. Fund Inv. Litig.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4
<i>Jobansen v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11511712 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2008).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Kling v. Fid. Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Mass. 2003)	2
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Livick v. Gillette Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Manigault v. Spry</i> , 2024 WL 1345340 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2024)	3
<i>Marshall v. Carroll</i> , 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17767 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 1980), <i>aff’d sub nom. Donovan v. Carroll</i> , 673 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir 1982)	19
<i>Moon v. BWX Techs., Inc.</i> , 577 F. App’x 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New Orleans ILA Pensioners Ass’n v. Bd. of Trs. of New Orleans Emps. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n AFL-CIO Pension Fund</i> , 2008 WL 215644 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2008)	11
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F. 4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016)	17
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan</i> , 158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4, 7
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Terraza v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	3
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	6, 9
<i>Toddle Inn Franchising, LLC v. KPJ Assocs., LLC</i> , 8 F.4th 56 (1st Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Torchetti v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass. 1997).....	17
<i>Torres-Negrón v. J & N Recs., LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Tracey v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 2017 WL 4453541 (D. Mass. Aug. 31, 2017)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tracey v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D. Mass. 2019)	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Turner v. Schneider Elec. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D. Mass. 2021)	14, 16, 20
<i>UFCW Loc. 56 Health & Welfare Fund v. Brandywine Operating P’ship</i> , 2005 WL 3555390 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> , 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Wiener v. MIB Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Zell v. Ricci</i> , 957 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....	5
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1081.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)–(b)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1321.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1341.....	7
Iowa Code § 521B.....	10
Iowa Code § 521E	10
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1308.....	10
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1322.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
DOL Opinion Letter 76-36, 1976 WL 5051 (Jan. 15, 1976)	19
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>Purposes and Procedures Manual of the NAIC Investment Analysis Office</i> (Dec. 2023)	11
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Statement of the 2023 Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans to the U.S. Department of Labor Regarding Interpretive Bulletin 95-1</i> (Aug. 29, 2023)	12
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
71 Fed. Reg. 5887 (Feb. 3, 2006)	20
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 125.4.....	10
